ADDRESSES: Submit written comments to Suzanne Plimpton, Reports Clearance Officer, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Room 295, Arlington, VA 22230, or by e-mail to splimpton@nsf.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Call or write, Suzanne Plimpton, Reports Clearance Officer, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Room 295, Arlington, VA 22230, or by e-mail to splimpton@nsf.gov. Individuals who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1-800-877-8339 between 8 a.m. and 8 p.m., e.t., Monday through Friday.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title of Collection: Antarctic emergency response plan and environmental protection information. OMB Approval Number: 3145-0180.

Abstract: The NSF, pursuant to the Antarctic Conservation Act of 1978 (16 U.S.C. 2401 et seq.) ("ACA") regulates certain non-governmental activities in Antarctica. The ACA was amended in 1996 by the Antarctic Science, Tourism, and Conservation Act. On September 7, 2001, NSF published a final rule in the Federal Register (66 FR 46739) implementing certain of these statutory amendments. The rule requires nongovernmental Antarctic expeditions using non-U.S. flagged vessels to ensure that the vessel owner has an emergency response plan. The rule also requires persons organizing a non-governmental expedition to provide expedition members with information on their environmental protection obligations under the Antarctic Conservation Act.

Expected Respondents. Respondents may include non-profit organizations and small and large businesses. The majority of respondents are anticipated to be U.S. tour operators, currently estimated to number twelve.

Burden on the Public. The Foundation estimates that a one-time paperwork and recordkeeping burden of 40 hours or less, at a cost of \$500 to \$1400 per respondent, will result from the emergency response plan requirement contained in the rule. Presently, all respondents have been providing expedition members with a copy of the Guidance for Visitors to the Antarctic (prepared and adopted at the Eighteenth Antarctic Treaty Consultative Meeting as Recommendation XVIII-1). Because this Antarctic Treaty System document satisfies the environmental protection information requirements of the rule, no additional burden shall result from the environmental information requirements in the proposed rule.

Dated: June 17, 2010.

Suzanne H. Plimpton,

Reports Clearance Officer, National Science Foundation.

[FR Doc. 2010-15037 Filed 6-21-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

National Science Board

Sunshine Act Meetings; Notice

The National Science Board's Subcommittee on Facilities, Committee on Strategy and Budget, pursuant to NSF regulations (45 CFR part 614), the National Science Foundation Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1862n-5), and the Government in the Sunshine Act (5 U.S.C. 552b), hereby gives notice in regard to the scheduling of a meeting for the transaction of National Science Board business and other matters specified, as follows:

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, June 29, 2010 at 8 a.m. to 3 p.m.

SUBJECT MATTER: Discussion includes:

Categorization of the research infrastructure and associated issues, review of NSF facilities porfolio, identification of areas that will benefit from policy guidance and next steps (Open sessions: 8 a.m.-11:30 a.m. and 1:30 p.m.-3 p.m.)

Future year budgets for current & future facilities (Closed session: 11:30 a.m.-12:30 p.m).

STATUS: Open and Closed (see above).

LOCATION: This meeting will be held at National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd. (Conference Room # 375), Arlington, VA 22230. All visitors must report to the NSF visitor desk at the 9th and N. Stuart Streets entrance to receive a visitor's badge. Public visitors must arrange for a visitor's badge in advance. Call 703-292-7000 or e-mail NationalScienceBrd@nsf.gov and leave your name and place of business to request your badge, which will be ready for pick-up at the visitor's desk on the day of the meeting.

UPDATES AND POINT OF CONTACT: Please refer to the National Science Board Web site http://www.nsf.gov/nsb for additional information and schedule updates (time, place, subject matter or status of meeting) may be found at http://www.nsf.gov/nsb/notices/. Point of contact for this meeting is: Elizabeth Strickland, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd.,

Arlington, VA 22230. Telephone: (703) 292-7000.

Daniel A. Lauretano,

Counsel to the National Science Board. [FR Doc. 2010-15111 Filed 6-18-10; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Notice of Permits Issued Under the **Antarctic Conservation Act of 1978**

AGENCY: National Science Foundation. **ACTION:** Notice of permits issued under the Antarctic Conservation Act of 1978, Public Law 95-541.

SUMMARY: The National Science Foundation (NSF) is required to publish notice of permits issued under the Antarctic Conservation Act of 1978. This is the required notice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Nadene G. Kennedy, Permit Office, Office of Polar Programs, Rm. 755, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On May 7 and 11, 2010, respectively, the National Science Foundation published notices in the Federal Register of permit applications received. Permits were issued on June 16, 2010 to:

Diana H. Wall Permit No. 2011-003 Sam Feola Permit No. 2011-004

Nadene G. Kennedy,

Permit Officer.

[FR Doc. 2010-15001 Filed 6-21-10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[NRC-2010-0216]

Draft Regulatory Guide: Issuance, Availability

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory

Commission.

ACTION: Notice of Issuance and Availability of Draft Regulatory Guide, DG-1249, "Criteria for Use of Computers in Safety Systems of Nuclear Power Plants."

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Timothy Mossman, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, telephone: (301) 415-3647, e-mail Timothy.Mossman@nrc.gov or Deanna Zhang, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, telephone: (301) 415-1946, e-mail Deanna.Zhang@nrc.gov.